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RESULTS RELEASE 27 March 2020 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  INTERNATIONAL 

 

GENTING HONG KONG LIMITED REPORTS  

SECOND HALF AND FULL YEAR 2019 FINANCIAL RESULTS  

 
The Group Delivered a Twofold Increase in EBITDA for Full Year 2019 

 
 

Genting Hong Kong Limited (HKSE:0678.HK) (“the Group”) today reported financial results for the second 
half and full year ended 31 December 2019. 
 
Full Year 2019 Highlights 

 

 Cruise segment recorded a 3% increase in revenue to US$1,384 million from US$1,348 million in 2018 
despite a reduction in capacity day of 6%. Occupancy grew by 2% to 93% in 2019 from 91% in 2018 
with improvements in both Gross Yield and Net Yield at 9% and 7% respectively.  

 

 Construction of Crystal Endeavor and Global Dream achieved 68% and 51% progressive completion 
respectively as at the end of 2019.  
 

 Group EBITDA was US$142.5 million, doubled that of US$72.3 million in 2018, mainly driven by a 
combination of improved cruise revenues and higher utilisation of the shipyard. 

 

 Operating Loss reduced by 32% to US$96.2 million with cruise segment at breakeven. Net Loss was 
26% lower compared to 2018 at US$158.6 million. 

 
 
Full Year 2019 Results 
 
Revenue reduced by 2.4% to US$1,561 million compared to US$1,600 million in 2018. The decline was 
primarily due to a lower third party revenue recognised in the Shipyard segment offset by an improved net 
yield. 
 
Cruise segment remains a key revenue driver for the Group posted a 3% increase in revenue to US$1,384 
million from US$1,348 million in 2018, mainly attributed to improved net yield compared to 2018. Overall 
occupancy grew by 1.9% to 93.3% in 2019 from 91.4% in 2018 with improvements in Gross Yield and Net 
Yield at 8.8% and 7.1% respectively.  
 
Cruise EBITDA saw a significant improvement of US$37.4 million, rose to US$189.8 million in 2019 from 
US$152.4 million in 2018.  
 
Shipyard EBITDA posted a lower loss of US$23.3 million in 2019 compared to US$59.6 million in 2018 as 
a result of higher utilisation of the shipyard. 
 
The Group registered a higher EBITDA of US$142.5 million in 2019 from US$72.3 million in 2018 with a 
significant improvement of US$70.2 million. After depreciation and amortisation, Operating Loss reduced 
significantly at US$96.2 million in 2019 compared to US$141.5 million in 2018. 
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The Group’s consolidated net loss was lower at US$158.6 million in 2019 from US$213.3 million in 2018 as 
a result of its improved EBITDA and a reduction of finance costs of US$29.7 million which is mainly due to 
higher interest capitalisation compared to 2018 offset by impairment losses of US$15.8 million. 
 
Second Half 2019 Results 

Revenue increased by 1.2% to US$832 million compared to US$822 million in the second half of 2018 (“2H 
2018”). The increase was primarily due to a slight growth in Cruise revenue in the second half of 2019 (“2H 
2019”). 
 
Cruise revenue is 3.4% higher at US$731 million compared to US$707 million in 2H 2018. The increase 
was mainly contributed by improved pricing. Occupancy percentage dropped slightly to 95.8% from 98.7% 
in 2H 2018 while Gross Yield and Net Yield increased by 3.6% and 2.3% respectively. 
 
Cruise EBITDA improved at US$107.5 million in 2H 2019 with US$18.1 million increase from US$89.4 
million in 2H 2018.  
 
Shipyard EBITDA saw a higher loss of US$27.7 million in 2H 2019 compared to a loss of US$6.7 million in 
2H 2018.  
 
The Group recorded a decline of US$11.7 million in EBITDA at US$65.6 million in 2H 2019 versus US$77.3 
million in 2H 2018. After depreciation and amortisation, Operating Loss posted US$34.2 million higher at 
US$57.9 million in 2H 2019 from US$23.7 million in 2H 2018. 
 
The Group consolidated net loss is higher at US$102.1 million in 2H 2019 compared with US$72 million in 
2H 2018 mainly attributed to impairment losses of US$15.8 million and a gain of US$10 million arising from 
the disposal of all its remaining shares in Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. in 2H 2018. 
 
 
2020 Outlook  
 
Global economic growth in 2019 was marred by uncertainty arising from protracted US-China trade war, 
social unrest in Hong Kong and regional geopolitical tensions. The COVID-19 outbreak in the first quarter of 
2020 put further pressure on many businesses globally. Hospitality, travel and tourism sector suffered a 
major setback resulting from widespread travel advisories, temporary closure of cruise ports and suspension 
of flights as part of the drastic measures implemented in many countries to curb the spread of the global 
pandemic.  
 
The COVID-19 outbreak has caused the Group to cancel many sailings and suspend almost all of its cruise 
operations temporarily in the first quarter of 2020 and the operations in all three shipyards of MV Werften in 
Wismar, Rostock and Stralsund, Germany to suspend for approximately four weeks commencing from 21 
March 2020. In mitigation, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Deputy Chairman, Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, Directors and Group President of the Company have waived 100% of their fees and 
compensation from February until the end of year 2020, subject to further review during the year, if 
appropriate.  The Company also implemented voluntary reduction in salary of 20-50% on managers in 
corporate office and 90% of the managers have supported the initiative with saving of US$15 million, or 
about 16% of the shore salaries and wages for 2020. As part of the precautionary cost control measures, 
the Company has reduced the crew onboard to correspond to reduced demand, imposed a company-wide 
recruitment freeze and restricted all non-essential staff travel to avoid risk of infection, apart from 
encouraging its employees to take voluntary unpaid leave.  
 
With the rapid transmission of COVID-19, the Group anticipates an operating loss in 2020, despite efforts 
and remedial measures taken to contain costs. The magnitude of the impact on the Group’s performance is 
difficult to quantify as the COVID-19 outbreak continues to spread globally. The Group will continue to 
monitor its business closely during this temporary disruption and adjust its plans in the best interest of the 
Group. 
 
Since mid-March 2020, there has been a decline in reported new infections in China and most enterprises 
in China have rolled out active preventive measures while resuming production progressively. This is an 
encouraging sign albeit slow improvement in consumer sentiment. Genting Dream will recommence 
operation when Singapore authority reopens its cruise terminal. In the interim, the Company will continue to 
evaluate alternative deployment plans for World Dream while the Star Cruises fleet has suspended 
operations until the situation in the region improves. 
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Terminology 
 

 Capacity Days: double occupancy per available cabin multiplied by the number of cruise days for the 
period  

 

 EBITDA: earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation. EBITDA excludes, if any, share 
of profit of joint ventures and associates, other income / gains or expenses / losses  

 

 Gross Cruise Cost: the sum of total operating expenses and selling, general and administrative 
expenses less expenses relating to shipyard and non-cruise activities  

 

 Gross Yield: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities per Capacity Day   
 

 Net Cruise Cost: Gross Cruise Cost less commission, incentives, transportation and other related costs 
and onboard costs  

 

 Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel: Net Cruise Cost less fuel costs 
 

 Net Revenue: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities less commission, incentives, 
transportation and other related costs and onboard costs  

 

 Net Yield: Net Revenue per Capacity Day  
 

 Occupancy Percentage: the ratio of Passenger Cruise Days to Capacity Days. A percentage in excess 
of 100% indicates that three or more passengers occupied some cabins  

 

 Operating Profit / Loss: EBITDA less depreciation and amortisation 
 

 Passenger Cruise Days: the number of passengers carried for the period, multiplied by the number of 
days in their respective cruises  

 
Operating Statistics   

The following table sets forth selected statistical information: 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 

 2019 
 

 2018 
 

 2019 
 

 2018 
 

Passenger Cruise Days 2,640,057  2,724,328  4,986,423  5,178,075 
Capacity Days 2,756,718  2,759,625  5,345,827  5,667,420 
Occupancy Percentage 95.8%  98.7%  93.3%  91.4% 

 
In relation to the Group’s cruise and cruise-related activities, Net Revenue, Gross Yield and Net Yield were 
calculated as follows: 
 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 

 2019 
US$ 

 2018 
US$ 

 2019 
US$ 

 2018 
US$  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 

        
Passenger ticket revenue 550,080  539,562  1,037,184  987,655 
Onboard revenue  181,246  166,951  346,506  360,819 
        
        

Total cruise and cruise-related 
revenue 

 
731,326 

  
706,513 

  
1,383,690 

  
1,348,474 

        
Less:        
        

Commission, incentives, 
transportation and other related 
costs  

 
 

(93,469) 

  
 

(96,794) 

  
 

(181,861) 

  
 

(177,964) 
Onboard costs  (68,720)  (52,835)  (120,026)  (99,291) 
        
        

Net Revenue 569,137  556,884  1,081,803  1,071,219 
        
                

Gross Yield (US$) 265.3  256.0  258.8  237.9 
        

Net Yield (US$) 206.5  201.8  202.4  189.0 
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In relation to the Group’s cruise and cruise-related activities, Gross Cruise Cost, Net Cruise Cost and Net 
Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel were calculated as follows: 
 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 

 2019 
US$ 

 2018 
US$ 

 2019 
US$ 

 2018 
US$  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 

        
Total operating expenses 740,859  703,528  1,369,247  1,453,048  
Total selling, general and 

administrative expenses  
 

148,786 
  

142,639 
  

287,861 
  

288,525  
        
        
 889,645  846,167  1,657,108  1,741,573  
Less: Depreciation and 

amortisation 
 

(123,505) 
  

(100,999) 
  

(238,664) 
  

(213,749) 
 

        
        
 766,140  745,168  1,418,444  1,527,824  
Less: Expenses relating to shipyard 

and non-cruise activities 
 

(142,347) 
  

(128,073) 
  

(224,583) 
  

(331,741) 
        
        
Gross Cruise Cost 623,793  617,095  1,193,861  1,196,083 
        

Less:        
        
Commission, incentives, 

transportation and other related 
costs  

 
 

(93,469) 

  
 

(96,794) 

  
 

(181,861) 

  
 

(177,964) 
Onboard costs  (68,720)  (52,835)  (120,026)  (99,291) 
        
        
Net Cruise Cost 461,604  467,466  891,974  918,828 
        
Less: Fuel costs (62,891)  (65,470)  (120,471)  (125,550) 
        
        
Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel 398,713  401,996  771,503  793,278 
        
        
Gross Cruise Cost per Capacity 

Day (US$) 
 

226.3 
  

223.6  
 

223.3  
 

211.0 
        

Net Cruise Cost per Capacity Day 
(US$) 

 
167.4 

  
169.4  

 
166.9  

 
162.1 

        

Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel per 
Capacity Day (US$) 

 
144.6 

  
145.7  

 
144.3  

 
140.0 

        

EBITDA for the period/year as 
reported 

 
65,618 

  
77,306  

 
142,477  

 
72,277 

        

 

 
  

Forward-looking Statements 
 
This press release contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking 
statements are not historical facts, but rather are based on the current beliefs, assumptions, expectations, estimates 
and projections of the Company about the industry and markets in which the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) 
are operating or will operate in the future. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject 
to risks, uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond the control of the Group, are difficult to predict and 
could cause actual results to differ materially from those expected or forecasted in the forward-looking statements. 
Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking statements include 
general economic, political and business conditions, changes in cruise industry competition, weather, force majeure 
events and/or other factors. Reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements, which merely reflect 
the view of the Company as of the date of this press release only. The Company is under no obligation to revise or 
update publicly these forward-looking statements or any part thereof  to reflect events or circumstances resulting from 
any new information, future events or otherwise on which any such statement was based. 
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About Genting Hong Kong Limited (“Genting Hong Kong”)  
 
Genting Hong Kong is a leading corporation principally engaged in the business of cruise and cruise related 
operations along with leisure, entertainment and hospitality activities. 
 
As a pioneer in the Asian cruise industry, Genting Hong Kong took on the bold initiative to grow the Asia-
Pacific as an international cruise destination with the founding of Star Cruises in 1993. In 2015, to further 
expand its cruise portfolio in the region, Genting Hong Kong launched Dream Cruises to cater to the fastest 
growing Asian market. The same year, Genting finalised the acquisition of Crystal Cruises to extend Genting 
Hong Kong’s reach in the global up-scale market. The three cruise brands together are now collectively 
known as “Genting Cruise Lines”. 
 
Due to strong demand for cruise ships and limited number of cruise shipyards, Genting could not secure 
building slots within reasonable delivery dates to expand its fleet. Therefore, Genting decided to acquire 
Lloyd Werft in 2015 (which had built three cruise ships for Norwegian Cruise Line, formerly a subsidiary of 
the Group).  In order to secure fabrication capacity and dry-docks which can build cruise ships up the current 
trend of 200,000 gross tons, the Group bought Nordic Yards, now collectively known as “MV Werften” and 
further invested in them to become state-of-the-art cruise shipyards. 
 
Initiating the Group’s foray into land-based attractions, Resorts World Manila was the first integrated resort 
in the Philippines when it opened in 2009. A one-stop, non-stop entertainment and leisure destination, 
Resorts World Manila features world-class entertainment, unique events and exciting lifestyle options 
throughout its extensive premises. Genting Hong Kong’s investment in iconic Singapore nightlife brand Zouk 
– a world-class entertainment institution and trendsetter in Asia’s dance music scene, and perennial top-ten 
fixture in the annual DJ Mag Top 100 Clubs global poll - further diversifies the company’s appeal to a younger 
and more dynamic clientele and future passengers on its cruise brands. 
 
www.gentinghk.com 
www.dreamcruiseline.com 
www.crystalcruises.com 
www.starcruises.com 
www.rwmanila.com 
www.mv-werften.com 
www.zoukclub.com 
 
For more information about Genting Hong Kong, please visit www.gentinghk.com. 
 
Investor Relations & Media Contacts 

For investor relations and editorial, please contact: 

Ms. Cheah Yoke Sim 
Corporate Finance & Investor Relations 

Hong Kong SAR       

Tel : (852) 2378 2000      

Fax : (852) 2957 4616     

Email : yokesim.cheah@gentinghk.com 
 
  

http://www.gentinghk.com/
http://www.dreamcruiseline.com/
http://www.crystalcruises.com/
http://www.starcruises.com/
http://www.rwmanila.com/
http://www.mv-werften.com/
http://www.zoukclub.com/
http://www.gentinghk.com/
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019  
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 

 
  Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 

  2019  2018  2019  2018 
  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 

  unaudited  unaudited  audited  audited 
         
         
Revenue  831,758  822,474  1,560,921  1,600,101 
         
Operating expenses         

Operating expenses excluding depreciation and  
      amortisation 

 
 

(631,506)  
 

(609,175) 
  

(1,158,751)  
 

(1,256,559) 
    Depreciation and amortisation  (109,353)  (94,353)  (210,496)  (196,489) 

  (740,859)  (703,528)  (1,369,247)  (1,453,048) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses         

Selling, general and administrative expenses  
   excluding depreciation and amortisation 

 
(134,634) 

 
(135,993) 

 
(259,693) 

 
(271,265) 

Depreciation and amortisation  (14,152)  (6,646)  (28,168)  (17,260) 

  (148,786)  (142,639)  (287,861)  (288,525) 
         
            (889,645)  (846,167)  (1,657,108)  (1,741,573) 
         
         
Operating Loss  (57,887)  (23,693)  (96,187)  (141,472) 
         
         
Share of profit of joint ventures  109  147  3,018  1,016 
Share of profit / (loss) of associates  462  (1,867)  6,673  12,456 
Other expenses, net  (6,854)  (20,301)  (11,252)  (20,964) 
Other (losses) / gains, net  (17,558)  10,032  (15,382)  15,505 
Finance income   3,411  3,190  5,742  8,341 
Finance costs  (26,590)  (39,873)  (48,963)  (78,691) 
         
         
  (47,020)  (48,672)  (60,164)  (62,337) 
         
         
Loss before taxation  (104,907)  (72,365)  (156,351)  (203,809) 
         
Taxation   2,816  334  (2,242)  (9,492) 
         
         
Loss for the period / year  (102,091)  (72,031)  (158,593)  (213,301) 
         
         
Loss attributable to:         
Equity owners of the Company  (96,299)  (70,769)  (151,461)  (210,875) 
Non-controlling interests  (5,792)  (1,262)      (7,132)  (2,426) 
         
           (102,091)  (72,031)  (158,593)  (213,301) 
         
         
         
Loss per share attributable to equity owners 

of the Company  
 

   

 

   

- Basic (US cents)  (1.14)  (0.83)  (1.79)  (2.49) 

- Diluted (US cents)  (1.14)  (0.83)  (1.79)  (2.49) 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
 

  As at 31 December  

  2019  2018 

  US$’000  US$’000 

  audited  audited 

     
ASSETS     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS     

Property, plant and equipment  5,574,212  4,703,825 

Right-of-use assets  211,806  - 

Land use rights  -  3,499 

Intangible assets  265,010  272,375 

Interests in joint ventures  5,784  3,498 

Interests in associates  524,950  503,853 

Deferred tax assets  2,677  2,983 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  (“FVOCI”)  10,334  8,854 

Other assets and receivables  110,245  17,560 

     
     
  6,705,018  5,516,447 

     
     
     
CURRENT ASSETS     

Completed properties for sale  38,681  40,550 

Inventories  46,142  38,211 

Trade receivables  57,765  33,261 

Prepaid expenses and other receivables  139,272  116,524 

Contract assets  647  1,320 

Contract costs  14,128  13,224 

Amounts due from related companies  6,616  1,224 

Restricted cash  374,131  105,831 

Cash and cash equivalents  595,124  904,131 

     
     
  1,272,506  1,254,276 

     
     
TOTAL ASSETS  7,977,524  6,770,723 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(CONTINUED) 

 

  As at 31 December  

  2019  2018 

  US$’000  US$’000 

  audited  audited 

     
EQUITY     

Capital and reserves attributable to the  

   equity owners of the Company     

Share capital  848,249  848,249 

Reserves:     

Share premium  41,634  41,634 

Contributed surplus  936,823  936,823 

Additional paid-in capital  107,147  109,353 

Foreign currency translation adjustments  (155,048)  (140,350) 

Financial assets at FVOCI reserve  739  (741) 

Cash flow hedge reserve  (14,971)  (25,284) 

Other reserves  432,457  - 

Retained earnings   2,107,350  2,255,830 

     
       4,304,380  4,025,514 

Non-controlling interests  40,708  33,541 

     
     TOTAL EQUITY  4,345,088  4,059,055 

     
     
LIABILITIES     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Loans and borrowings  2,523,074  1,684,086 

Deferred tax liabilities  22,525  23,789 

Provisions, accruals and other liabilities  1,822  586 

Retirement benefit obligations  8,139  8,964 

Contract liabilities  42,648  29,514 

Lease liabilities  31,685  - 

Derivative financial instruments  684  8,540 

     
       2,630,577  1,755,479 

     
     CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Trade payables  156,670  117,942 

Current income tax liabilities  10,328  8,362 

Provisions, accruals and other liabilities  249,266  249,655 

Contract liabilities  341,409  259,452 

Lease liabilities  13,417  - 

Current portion of loans and borrowings  216,341  303,973 

Derivative financial instruments  14,287  16,744 

Amounts due to related companies   141  61 

     
     
  1,001,859  956,189 

     
     
TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,632,436  2,711,668 

     
     TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,977,524  6,770,723 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  
 

   Year ended 31 December 
   2019  2018 

   US$’000  US$’000 
   audited  audited 

      
OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

Cash generated from operations   212,351  115,435 
Interest received   4,801  8,732 
Income tax paid   (4,395)  (10,064) 

      
      
Net cash inflow from operating activities   212,757  114,103 
      
      
INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

Acquisitions of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired   (10,606)  - 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (1,231,438)  (776,609) 
Purchase of intangible assets   (250)  (121,272) 
Proceeds from grants in relation to acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment 
   

4,889  13,650 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   579  242 
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary, net of cash  
   disposed of 

   
212  - 

Cash received from lease receivables (including interest)   1,898  - 
Increase in restricted cash   (280,525)  - 
Proceeds from disposal of a financial asset fair value through 

profit or loss                              
  

-  702,340 
Dividends received   2,015  2,692 

      
      
Net cash outflow from investing activities   (1,513,226)  (178,957) 
      
      
FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

Proceeds from loans and borrowings   1,023,030  408,208 
Repayments of loans and borrowings   (255,775)  (320,302) 
Proceeds from loans from non-controlling shareholders of a 

subsidiary 
   

- 
  

5,108 
Interest paid   (103,349)  (79,349) 
Payment of loan arrangement fees   (103,257)  (2,185) 
Payment for lease liabilities (including interest)   (15,286)  - 
Proceeds from disposal of interests in subsidiaries, net of 

transaction costs 
   

446,756 
  

- 
Dividends paid   -  (169,650) 

      
      
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from financing activities   992,119  (158,170) 
      
      
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    (657)  (20,547) 
      
      
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (309,007)  (243,571) 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   904,131  1,147,702 
      
      
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December   595,124  904,131 

      
      

 
 


